Washington Gounty
Pine Vdley Historiad Advisory Committee

The Pine Vdley Historicd Advisory Committee wos areated by the Washington Gounty Cormmission on June 4™ 2002, Ordnonce No. 2002-820-O

The purpose of the Ordinonce is to develop, promote, ond coordinate vauntary effarts fo preserve, maintan, and enhonce the historic charader of Pine

Vdley, within the unincorporated area of Woshington County.

As a committee we are charged with adllecting information ond preparing both generd and spedfic proposds for preserving the historic charodter of
Pine Vdley, indudng suggesting gods and standarcs for the aesthetic and historic enhoncement of the area or any parts thereof, induding public ways

ond arecs, open spacss, and public ond private buildngs ond prgjedts.

As acommittee we developed this survey cs atod to mecsure your opinions.

This is your Gommunity ond we needyour input. We csk that you plecse tcke the time to aarefully read ond complete this survey.

We oppredate your support s we work together to improve ond preserve the character and beauty of Pine Vdley. Thonk you for responding to our

survey.
Fred Pendeton, Chdrmon

Trinilee Christensen

Ryon Gordner Bob Herpd

Bruce Bergeson, Vice Charmon
Dondd Roach

Beverly Uaell Mike Williannson

Pine Valley Community Survey 2003

Tabulated Results

Totd Questiondres recsived cs of Moy 15, 2003 = 205

1. Residency status (chedk one)

171% a Full time Resident Number in family Avg 2.7
36% b. Summer/Part-time Resident
Average Stay Avg 4.45 Months/Year
45% ¢ Weekend/Qaoosiond Resident
Average Stay 29 Days/Year
8% Lond Owners(no home)

2. Plecse mark up to five Pine Vdley characteristics that you
vdue the most or that help you choose to live or own
property in Pine Vdley.

___ Born o rdsed here (family roots)

___ Qose to Family ond Friencks

79% Qose to Mountans

Quiturd Vdues

40% Historic Nature

59% Open Spacss

___ Opportunity to have animds (horses, efc)

67% Quiet Community

___ Reaedtiond Opportunities

___ Sdfe environment

63% Smdl town (village) amosphere

___ Strong sense of Community

___ Other/Gomments

3. Should the Historic Rurd Character of Pine Vdley be
preserved?

98% Yes

2% No

4, Should historic homes, sites ond londmarks e identified
with plaoues ond markers?
84% Yes
16% No

5. Do you favor asystem of wdking paths connecting historic
sites ond sdlf guided wadking tours?

47% Yes

53% No

6. Would you like anetwork of wdking/bicyde trails
throughout the fown site ond dong streoms?

45% Yes

55% No

7. Should steps be tcken to preserve the remaining fiedlds ond
meadows ?

88% Yes

12% No

8. Should architecturd standarcs e adopted to encouroge
the preservation of the historiod charadter of Pine Vdley?
81% Yes
19% No

9. Plecserank (on asade of 1 to 5) your concerns on ecch of

the fdlowing trcffic scfety, street androodissues.

Most concerned= 1 5 = Lecst concerned 0 = No prodlem
___ Lok of timely decring of snow from roacs ond streets.
___ Large Venides(motor homes, trudks, construdction

equipment) on streets ond roack.
___ Off Highway Vehides on streets ond roccs.
___ Rood ond street condifions(maintenonce).
___ Speeding vehides.
___ Tubing ond sledding on main (paved) rocck.
___ Unlawful/unscfe behavior by OHV riders.

10. List commerdd convenience businesses, if ony, you think
ore needed to serve Pine Vdley residents. List in order of
importonce.
1.
2.
3.

(Over)



11. Plecse rare (on asade of 1 1o 5) your perasption o
experience with the fdlowing Gounty or load servicss and
offidds ¢s they relate to Pine Vdley.
Exodlent=1 5= Poor 0= No Experience
_ Ambulonas/Emergency Medicd
Gounty Gommission
Gounty Plonning Department
Buildng Permits ond Aplications
Ordnonce ond code enforcement
Property ponning and zoning
Drinking Water Service ond Qudity
Eleciriod Power Service
Fire Protection
Garboge Cdlledtion
Low Enforcement
Pine Vdley Spedd Service District Board
Postd Service
Schod fransportation
Snow removd
Street mantenonce
Subsurface water confrd ond monagement
T elgohone Service

12. How many times per year do you and/or your fomily
visit the Pine Vdley Forest Recreation Area (compgrounds,
panic arecs, reservair)?

31% Lessthon2  26% 2-5

23% 5-10 21% Morethon 10

13. What aetherecsons your househald visits the Forest
Reaedtion Ared? Mak dl that apply.

16% Gomping 4% Cross county skiing

50% Fishing 56% Hiking/wdking

17% Nature programs 60% Pianics

63% Rdaxing 39% Reunions

17% Tubing/Sleddng 49% Viewing wildife

___ Other Harse badck Ridng

14. Would you and/or your family visit the Forest
Reaedtion Areamore offen if the entry fees were reduced
o diminated

65% Yes

35% No

15. The Forest Service has developed the Pine Vdley
Heritoge Center to serve residents and visitars. From the
falowing list check the recsons, if any, you or members of
your housendd visit the center. (7170 Responses)

14% Faomily Pianic

26% Group Adhivity or Pianic

64% Octan Information

25% Purchose books

17% Vdunteer

16. Should Washington Gounty consider providng
reaeation fadlities /opportunities, in the Pine Vdley areq,
beyond thase aurrently availdde in the vdley ond the Forest
Reaection Ared?

17% Yes

83% No

17. List up to three community fadlities you think are
needed to serve Pine Vdley residents.

1.

2.

3.

18. Where would you go if you were inferested in information
cbout Pine Vdley, such s meeting times, agendcs, events,
issues, reaeation opportunities, comping?

15% Forest Service Publiaations/Weksite

21% Newspooer

49% Neighbars (word of mouth)

24% Noticss posted at Fire Station

20% Noticss posted af Heritage Genter

20% Notices posted ar Pine Vdley Lodge

50% Noticss posted at Post Cffice

38% Pine Vdley Weksite (www.PineVdleyUtch.com)

___ Other/Gomments

19. How could Pine Vdley and Waoshington County keep you
better informed on issues relating o Pine Vdley?

20. Hove you ever atfended aPine Vdley Service District
Board Mesting?

30% Yes

70% No

21. Have you ever atfended a Washington Gounty
Gommission or Planning Commission Mesting?
43% Yes
57% No

22. How ddis your Pine Vdley residence (home)?
14% Less thon 5 years
18% 5-9 Years
32% 10-20 Years
19% 21-30 Years
9% 31-40 Years
4% 41-50 Years
2% 51-100 Years
3% more than 100 years

23. How maony years has your immediate family livedin or
owned aresidence in Pine Vdley.

21% 0-5years

17% 6-10 years

16% 11-15 years

11% 16-20 years

35% Over 20 years

24. Do you exped to be afull time resident of Pine Vdley:
12% 5 years from now
13% 6 - 10 years from now
75% Don't Know

25. Where in the vdley is your residence locared?
22% Ecst Vdley (ecst of 500 Ecst)
1% Forest Summer Gdains
4% North of the SontaQara Gresk
36% West (Lloyd Gonyon/Ronchos)
37% Town Site (west of 500 Ecst)

26. Comments (addtiond Concerns)

(Attach additiond Gomments if Desired) 01/20/03



Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003

Survey Results Question 10

Question 10.” List commerdd aconvenience businesses, if any, you think are needed to serve Pine
Vdley residents. List in order of importonce.”

"None”/ar Equivdent Gomment ond No Response 66%
Suggested businesses:

Gosdine Station, Grocery Store/Market, | mproved Convenience Store, | mproved
Restauront(s)

Survey Results Question 17
17. List up to three community fadlities you think are needed to serve Pine Vdley residents
“None”/ar Euivdent Comment ond No Response 70%
Suggested Fadlities:

Community Meeting Fadlity, Community Park w/pianic ond ployground fadlities, bike and
wdking paths

Survey Results Question 19

19. How could Pine Valley and Washington County keep you better informed on issues relating to  Pine
Valley?

No Response 56%
Direct Mail 26%
Quarterly Newsletter 16%
Notice in Newspaper 12%
Website 9%

Email 8%



Pine Valley Community Survey 2003

Results from Question 9 - Traffic Safety on Streets and Roads

The Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003 weos prepared ond condudted by the Pine Vdley Historiad
Advisory Gommittee during Fetruary ond Marah, 2003. The survey questionnare wos mailed to 550
Pine Vdley property owners. Two hunared four (204) aquestionnares were returned,

Question 9 of the survey wos s follows:

‘Plecse rank (on asade of 110 5) your concerns on eadh of the fallowing traffic sofety, street
ondroadissues.”

Item 3 -* Off Highway Vehides on streets ond roocs”
ltem & - "Speeding vehides”
ltem 7 -‘Unlawful/unscfe behavior by CHV riders”

The survey results on these three questions ae show in the Figures 1 - 4. The totd responses on eadh
of theitems wes: I1tem 3 177, Item 5 180. AndItem 7 181.

Figure 2 shows the response to item one by residency status. (Full Time, Pat Time,
Weekend/Oaaosiond).



Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003 - Question @ - Troffic Scfety

Pine Valley Community Survey 2003

Off Highway Vehicles on Streets and Roads
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Figure 1
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Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003 - Question 9 -Traffic Scfety

Pine Valley Community Survey 2003

Unlawful/Unsafe Behavior By OHV Riders

Very Concerned —

Mot Concerned —
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Figure 3

Pine Valley Community Survey 2003

Speeding Vehicles

Very Concerned —

Mot Conceerned —
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Figure 4



Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003
| ndvidud GComments

Updated Moy 7,2003

Off Hiohway Vehides
Off road vehides continue to e onirritont in our neighbborhood. (26) Ecst Vdley

Same one we dways have -GET RID OF THE 4 WHEELERS IN QUR RESIDENTIAL AREAS!T & We need a
full-time cop. (26) West Vidley

We need to e dde to ride CHV from our home to the west BLM lond ond to north to pinto rood ond
@ oss Vdley road without fear of being stopped or hacssed. Roads ond trdils should e estddlished.
(26) West Vdley

Get rid of irresponsible 4-whed drivers! Also need more speed limit signs ond enforcement of laws. (26)
Town Site

Something must e done doout incessont ond uncontradled OHVS!  (26) North Vdley

Isn't there alow against ATV, efc, on paved streets or even within the Pine Vdley Gommunity residentid
aed? (26) Loadtion not marked

AT Vs on residentid roacs - our largest concern and NO law enforcement. (26) Ecst Vdley

We need more contrad on AVT s youth that ride them.  11s out of contrd on our streefs. Some oneis
going to e Killed if not looked into. (26) West Vdley

Barking dogs, four whedlers on dusty roacss. (26) Town Site
The ATV prodems should e adaressed! "No ATV on dty streetfs.” (26) Ecst Vdley

Keep ATV use out of residentid arecs — BAN — same s they do in the forest compground. (26) West
Vdley

| would favor kegping our little community quiet, quaint, deon ond not commerdd. A good example of
‘What aon hgppen” is Dudk Greek on Gedar Mountan— motoroydes, 4 wheders everywhere, doy and
night. Naise, dust, wrecks are common daly ocaurrence. What ashame! Thank you for the opportunity
to comment. (26) West Vdley

4 wheders speedng post hy home. Dogs running lose.  (26) West Vdley

MODULAR HOMES * ESP UNFINISHED Modular (or adbins unfinished). West main st. aaoss from Dixie
University Lodge. * TENNIS GOURT LIGHTS LEFT ONEVE'S & NIGHT! Kick on 4 wheders. (26) West
Valey

Note: We own ATVS ond would like to be dde to travel from our home via barrow pit trail to west forest
service property o8 wall os road to Pinto Gass Vdley (9)  Would like to e dde to crive AT Vs from
home to west & northern drt roacs in vdley viabarow pit ATV trdls if possible. (26) Town Site



Off Highwaoy Vehides (confinued)
4 wheders ridng on the streets. (26) West Vdley
Kick & adults on AT Vs (26) West Vdley

Develop atrdl on Forest Lond west of Pine Vdley for OHV ond restrict them to that use only.
Eliminate hunting in the residentid areaby prodomation of UWF. (26) West Vdley

| think they need to loosen up on the ATV ridng s long s they wear helmets. (26) Ecst Vdley

| think that most of us who live here do so af lecst partly beacause of the peace ond auite. CHV riders
aeared invosion to that peace.  (But not dI) are saary, dsruptive, dsrespectful, unlowful!, not scfe,
domaging property. (26) North Vdley

Sheriffs Dept. neecs 1o back off alittle. There may be afeding - pradem with kids. Plecse do not dear
snow off south end of @ css Vdley Rdl 11§ for sleddng. We like to use four wheders on roacs-(we use
coution with the anildern. (9-26) Town Site



Most concerned =5 1= Lecst concerned 0 = No prodem

5 - Most Concerned
4 -

3.

2.

1 - Least Concerned
0 - No Problem

Timely
Snow Jearing

10%
6%
10%
6%
18%
49 %

Pine Vdley Community Survey 2003

Question 9 Results
9. Plecseronk (on asade of 110 5) your concerns on each of the fdlowing traoffic sofety, street ond rood issues.

Large Vehides On
Streets/Roacs
18%

8%

21%

14%

15%

22%

CH Vehides On
Streetfs/Roacs

41%
8%
14%
7%
13%
17%

Road & Street Conditions

35%
16%
17%
9%
17%
14%

Question 11 Results
11. Plecse rate (on asade of 110 5) your perogption or experience with the falowing Gounty or load servioes ond offidds ¢s they relate to Pine Vdley.
Excgllent=1 5= Poar 0= NoExperience

57%
7%
17%
5%
8%
6%

Speeding Vehides On
Streets/Roacks

Tubing/Sleddng On
Streetfs/Roacs
15%

7%

14%

7%

18%

37%

Ambuloncs/ Gounty County Buildng Ordnance Property Drinking Electriod Fire
Emergency Gommission  Plonning  Permits ond  andoode  plonningond Water Servioe Power  Proftection
Medcd Department  Apdlications  enforcement zoning ondQudity  Service

0 - No Experience  67% 56% 50% 44% 44% 46% 10% 6% 28%
5 - Excellent 14% 10% 12% 14% 10% 7% 69% 50% 43%
4 - 4% 9% 7% 14% 10% 10% 16% 24% 19%

3- 10% 1% 18% 13% 12% 19% 0% 12% 5%

2- 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 4% 2%

1 - Poor 4% 12% 1% 1% 18% 14% 2% 5% 4%

Average 3.7 3.1 3.1 3.3 2.8 2.8 4.7 4.2 4.3

Gabage Law Pine Vidley Postd Schod  Snow removd Street Subsurface Telephone
Cdlection Enforcement  Spedd Service  tronsportatio mantenonce  water Service
Service n ocontrol end
District Boord mecnageme
nt
0 - No Experience  13% 27% 41% 53% 83% 37% 15% 58% 18%
5 - Excellent 42% 18% 34% 32% 10% 23% 9% 13% 42%
4 - 19% 14% 14% 10% 5% 18% 23% 10% 22%
3- 17% 16% 7% 2% 1% 16% 21% 11% 6%
2- 1% 9% 1% 0% 0% 1% 12% 3% 4%
1 - Poor 8% 16% 3% 3% 1% 4% 20% 6% 8%
Average 4.0 3.1 4.3 4.4 4.4 3.9 2.9 3.5 4.0

Totd Questionnaires Tdlied 205

05/15/03

Unlowful/Unscfe
Behavior CHV
54%
10%
15%

7%

8%

6%



